Minneapolis Planning Department
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1385
(612) 673-3887 Phone

(612) 673-2526 Fax
(612) 673-2157 TDD

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 18, 2003

TO: Council Member Gary Schiff, Chair, Zoning and Planning Committee
Zoning and Planning Committee members

FROM: JmVall - City Planning Department

SUBJECT:  Apped of the City Planning Commission’s decison for property located at
1501 - 1507 South 6™ Street (Bgja Riverside) — BZZ-1252

James Bartlett has filed an gpped of the City Planning Commission’s approva of a parking variance
from 128 to 57 spaces for property located at 1501 - 1507 South 6™ Street. The Planning
Commission approved the variance on August 18, 2003 and the apped was filed on August 27, 2003.
The Planning Commission voted 6-0 to grant the variance.



Minneapolis Planning Depar tment
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1385
(612) 673-2597 Phone
(612) 673-2728 Fax
(612) 673-2157 TDD

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

CC:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM

August 19, 2003

Blake Graham, Planning Department

Phil Schliesman, Licenses

Clara Schmit-Gonzd ez, Licenses

Nell Anderson, Planning Supervisor, Development Services
Chuck Bdlentine, Planning Director

Panning Commission decisons of August 18, 2003

The following actions were taken by the Planning Commission on August 18, 2003. Asyou know, the
Panning Commission’s decisons on items other than rezonings, text amendments, vacations, 40 Acre
studies and comprehensive plan amendments are final subject to aten cdendar day apped period
before permits can be issued:

12.

Raul Sacta dba Baja Riversde (BZZ-1252, Ward 6)

1505 & 1507 South 6" Street (dm Vall) Thisitem was continued from the August 4,

2003 meeting.

A.

Variance

Application for avariance for Bga Riversde to reduce the required parking from 128
paces to 57 spaces for a restaurant banquet room, retail space, coffee shop, and
accessory parking lot at 1505 & 1507 South 6™ Street.

Motion: Notwithstanding the Planning Department’ s recommendation, the City
Planning Commission appr oved the variance gpplication to reduce the required parking
from 128 spaces to 57 spaces subject to previous Site plan review conditions of
goprovd for the Ste, based on the findings that thisis an older building on asmdl ste
with abuilt environment, thet the building is adjacent to aLight Rail Trangt Sation, and
that no additiona parking isto be found in the area.



Minneapolis City Planning Department Report

Site Plan Review & Variance (BZZ-1252)
Date: August 18, 2003
Date Application Deemed Complete: July 11, 2003
End of 60 Day Decision Period: September 8, 2003
Applicant: Raul Sacta dba BgaRiversde
Address Of Property: 1505 (Retail space and banquet space) & 1507 (parking lot) South 6™ Street
Contact Person and Phone: Charles Schatz — DJR 612-676-2715
Planning Staff and Phone: Jm Voll 612-673-3887
Ward: 6 Neighborhood Organization: Cedar Riversde\West Bank
Exiging Zoning: 11 Light Indudtrid Didtrict & Indudtrid Living Overlay Didtrict.
Proposed Use: Restaurant banquet room, retail space, coffee shop, and accessory parking lot.

Proposed Variance: Variance to reduce the required parking from 128 to 57 spaces (55 percent
reduction).

Appropriate Section(s) of the Zoning Code: Chapter 525, Article XI, Section 525.520 authorized
variances. Specificaly variance number 7 “to reduce the applicable off-greet parking requirements up
to one hundred (100) percent, provided the proposed use or building serves pedestrian or transit-
oriented trade or occupancy, or is located near an off-greet parking facility that is avallable to the
customers, occupants, employees and guests of the use.” Chapter 530 Site Plan Review .

Previous Actions: This item was continued from the August 4, 2003 meseting of the City Planning
Commission & the request of the applicant to provide more information supporting the variance request.
As of the due date of the staff report for printing, staff had not received this additiona information. Staff
will forward any information received from the applicant at the August 18, 2003 meeting of the Planning
Commisson. A previous tenant, Vinni€'s restaurant, gpplied for, but did not complete Ste plan review
(PR-565) in 1999. Mr. Sacta completed site plan review (BZZ-433) for the restaurant at 1501 South
6™ Street and the parking lot at 1507 South 6™ Street in 2002. The Planning commission gpproved his
dte plan a its meeting of January 28, 2002. This action was gppeded. The City Council denied the
gpped and upheld the Site plan review gpprovad on March 1, 2002 giving the applicant an extended
time period until October 30, 2003 to implement Site improvements and until September 30, 2003 to
post a performance bond for those improvements. The gpplicant has made some of the required
improvements to the ste including the ingdlation of a barrier fence in the parking lot and a decorative
wrought iron fence dong the 6" Street sidewalk.

Background: Raul Sacta plansto open arestaurant, Bgja Riverside, in the building at 1501 South 6"
Street. The previous tenant, Vinni€'s restaurant, applied for, but did not complete site plan review (PR-
565) in 1999. A restaurant is apermitted use in the 11 Light Industrid Didtrict, but requires compliance



with the dite plan review section of the zoning code. The applicant has received ste plan gpprova
(BZZ-433) for the restaurant and the accessory parking lot. The site does not have to go through mgjor
gte plan review again, but is subject to minor ste plan review, which is areview for compliance with al
of the zoning code except for the Ste plan review chapter. The Planning Commission is not required to
take action on the restaurant or the parking lot site plan review. This dteis adjacent to and north of the
Cedar/Riverdde LRT dation, which is currently under congtruction. The Cedar-Riversde Business
Association sent aletter of support for the proposed expansion (please see attached |etter).

Mr. Sactais proposing to expand into the building adjacent to the restaurant. He proposes converting
the building from industrid uses to retail space, including a coffee shop near the LRT gation and adding
a banquet room for the restaurant. The existing restaurant is required to have 57 parking spaces. The
accessory lot provides 57 spaces. The additiona uses boost the parking requirement to 128 spaces, so
the applicant is requesting a variance from 128 to 57 spaces. This is a 55 percent reduction in the
required parking. The zoning code alows parking to be varied up to 20 percent for dl uses. Any
variance beyond 20 percent requires that the proposed use or building serve pedestrian-oriented trade
or occupancy, or is located near an off-street parking facility that is available to customers, occupants,
employees and guests of the use.

Parking requirements for the uses utilizing the accessory parking lot bresk down as follows:
Exigting restaurant — parking equal to 30% capacity of persons— 57 spaces
New retail — 4 spaces per tenant space with 6 spaces — 24 spaces
Coffee shop — parking equal to 30% of capacity of persons— 4 spaces
Banquet facility — parking equa to 30% capacity of persons— 48 spaces

Adding up al of the uses gives atota of 133 parking spaces. Section 541.90 of the zoning code alows
g&ff to administratively reduce parking requirements through shared parking calculations. The following
language from the code is used to compute shared parking:

541.190. Shared parking. The zoning administrator may authorize a reduction in the total number of
required parking spaces for two (2) or more uses jointly providing off-street parking when their respective
hours of peak operation do not overlap. Shared parking shall be subject to the location requirements of
section 541.250 and the following conditions:

(@] Computation. The number of shared spaces for two (2) or more distinguishable land uses shall be
determined by the following procedure:

a Multiply the minimum parking required for each individua use, as set forth in Table 541-1,
Specific Off-Street Parking Provisions, by the appropriate percentage indicated in Table
541-2, Shared Parking Calculations, for each of the six (6) designated time periods.

b. Add the resulting sums for each of the six (6) columns.

C. The minimum parking requirement shall be the highest sum among the six (6) columns
resulting from the above calculations.

d. Select the time period with the highest total parking requirement and use that total asthe
shared parking requirement.



2 Other uses. If one (1) or all of the land uses proposing to make use of shared parking facilities do

not conform to the general land use classificationsin Table 541-2, Shared Parking Calculations, as
determined by the zoning administrator, then the applicant shal submit sufficient data to indicate the

principal operating hours of the uses. Based upon this information, the zoning administrator shall determine

the appropriate shared parking requirement, if any, for such uses.
Table 541-2 Shared Parking Calculations

Weekdays Weekends
General Land
Use
Classification
1:00 am.- 7:00 am.- 6:00 p.m.- 1:00 am.- 7:00 a.m.- 6:00 p.m.-
7:00 a.m. 6:00 p.m. 1:00 a.m. 7:00 a.m. 6:00 p.m. 1:00 a.m.
Restaur ant 20% 70% 100% 30% 75% 100%
---------- 57 code req. 57 code reqg. 57 code req. 57 code req.
---------- 40 57 43 57
Banquet room 20% 70% 100% 30% 75% 100%
---------- 48 code req. 48 code req. 48 code reg. 48 code reg.
---------- 34 48 36 48
Coffee shop 20% 70% 100% 30% 75% 100%
---------- 4 code req. 4 code req. 4 code req. 4 code req.
---------- 3 4 3 4
Retail 0% 100% 80% 0% 100% 60%
---------- 24 code reg. 24 code reqg. 24 code req. 24 code req.
---------- 24 19 24 14
Totals | eeeee- 101 128 | e 103 123

The shared parking calculations produce a new parking requirement of 128 spaces. . The shared

parking ca culations reduce the required parking by 5 spaces. Thisis granted adminigtratively.

The applicant is requesting a variance from 128 to 57 spaces. However, it is reasonable to assume that
the restaurant’ s busiest hours will be during the evening when the retail will be closed. In addition, staff




believes that there will be sufficient pedestrian activity around the LRT dation to justify areduction in
parking to zero for the coffee shop. 1n genera the City has granted parking variances to zero for coffee
shops, asthey tend to rely on pedestrian and trangit oriented trade rather than drawing traffic asa
degtination point. Staff is recommending a parking variance for the retail and coffee shops recognizing
the shared use of the parking lot and the pedestrian oriented nature of the coffee shop. Thiswould
reduce the required parking by 28 to 100 spaces.

Restaurants tend to be destination points that draw traffic from alarger area. While this Steis located
near an LRT dation, is near bus routes, and is near severd gpartment buildings, the gpplicant has not
provided enough information to show that the business would draw customers from these sources. So
whileit is reasonable to assume that some pedestrian traffic from the high dengity resdentia in the area
and from the proximity to the LRT and bus routes, there is no evidence to indicated that parking
requirements should be reduced by over 50 percent. Therefore, staff recommends granting a twenty
percent variance for the required parking for the restaurant, to recognize some pedestrian oriented
activity inthearea. Thiswould reduce the required parking by another 20 spaces from 100 to 80
gpaces. Thetota variance would be a reduction of 48 spaces from the required128 spacesto 80
spaces (38 percent variance).

VARIANCE (to reduce the required parking from 128 spaces to 57 spaces)

Findings Required by the Minneapolis Zoning Code:

1 The property cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions allowed and strict
adherenceto theregulations of this zoning ordinance would cause undue har dship.

The gpplicant hasindicated that there is alarge population in the adjacent gpartment buildings. In
addition, the Steislocated near bus lines and the new LRT gtation making trangt very accessble.
However, the gpplicant has provided no information that would indicate that the restaurant would draw
pedestrian traffic rather than being a destination point or that would show any hardship if the variance
were not granted.

It is reasonable to assume that the restaurant’ s busiest hours will be during the evening when the retal
will be closed. In addition, Staff believes that there will be sufficient pededirian activity around the LRT
dation to justify areduction in parking to zero for the coffee shop. In generd the City has granted
parking variances to zero for coffee shops, asthey tend to rely on pedestrian and trangit oriented trade
rather than drawing traffic as a destination point.

So while it is reasonable to assume that some pededtrian traffic from the high dengity resdentid in the
areaand from the proximity to the LRT and bus routes, there is no evidence to indicate that parking
requirements should be reduced by over 50 percent. However, staff recommends granting a twenty
percent variance for the required parking for the restaurant, to recognize some pedestrian oriented
activity.

2. The circumstances ar e unique to the parce of land for which the variance is sought and
have not been created by any per sons presently having an interest in the property.
Economic consider ations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use



for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance.

Thisgteislocated near large resdentid buildings and near transt. Therefore, a Sgnificant amount of the
traffic to this Site for the retail and the coffee shop should be pedestrian and transit oriented and to some
degree for the restaurant. This Situation is not generally applicable to other propertiesin the city.
However, there will likely be detination traffic that arrives by car for the restaurant, so a variance of 55
percent of the spaces may not be reasonable. Parking is aready at a premium due to the large high rise
buildings. Thedteisuniquein itslocation in a pedestrian oriented area, but it does not gppear that the
restaurant will necessarily rely on this pedestrian orientation for its business.

3. The granting of the variance will bein keeping with the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and will not alter the essential character of the locality or beinjuriousto the
useor enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.

Theintent of the parking requirementsis to provide adequate parking spaces to meet the parking
demands of ause. The pedestrian and trangit oriented use variance was designed to recogni ze that
some uses may not need dl of the parking required by code since the use may draw pedestrian traffic or
may have access to trandt. There are bus routes and an LRT station nearby and the gpplicant has
indicated that many of the anticipated customers to the site will come from the nearby residentiad
buildings. Granting a variance that recognizes the pedestrian and trandt trade is within the spirit of the
ordinance and would be reasonable for the coffee shop and retail. However, granting too large of a
variance may have an impact on the character of the area, as parking is dready a a premium.

4.  The proposed variance may not substantialy increase the congestion of the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or be detrimentd to the public wefare or endanger the public safety.

The proposed variance should not increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety, snce many of
the businesses customers are anticipated to be from the surrounding neighborhood. However, granting
the entire variance does not recognize that much of the traffic to the restaurant will be by car and will
probably increase congestion in the public streets.

SITE PLAN REVIEW

If an establishment has received dte plan approvad and is in conformance with that approval, then the
gte is only subject to minor Ste plan review (which does not require a public hearing). The dteisin
compliance with the gpproved site plan requirements and is only subject to a minor dte plan review.
Minor dte plan review requires that gaff review the plan for compliance with specific development
standards and generd regulations of the zoning code. It does not require compliance with the Site plan
review standards found in Chapter 530 of the code, since the Site is dready in conformance with these
requirements from the previous plan gpprova. The proposed site plan and expansion meets the
requirements of the zoning code with the exception of parking. The applicant has gpplied for a parking
vaiance. Staff has included the ste plan findings from the previous gpprova in 2002 below for
background reference:

Required Findingsfor Major Site Plan Review




A. Thesdte plan conformsto all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.
(See Section A Below for Evaluation.)

B. Thesdteplan conformsto all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance and is
consistent with applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. (See Section B Below for
Evaluation.)

C. Thesdteplan isconsstent with applicable development plans or development
objectives adopted by the city council. (See Section C Below for Evaluation.)

Section A: Conformance with Chapter 530 of Zoning Code

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND FACADE:

Placement of the building shall reinforce the street wall, maximize natural surveillance and visibility, and
facilitate pedestrian access and circulation.

First floor of the building shall belocated not morethan eight (8) feet from thefront lot line (except in C3S
District or whereagreater yard isrequired by the zoning ordinance). |f located on corner lot, the building wall
abutting each street shall be subject to thisrequirement.

The area between the building and thelot line shall include amenities.

Thebuilding shall be oriented so that at least one (1) principal entrance facesthe public street.

Except in the C3S District, on-site accessory parking facilities shall be located to therear or interior of
the site, within the principal building served, or entirely below grade.

For new construction, the building facade shall provide architectural detail and shall contain windows at
theground level or first floor.

In larger buildings, architectural elements shall be emphasized.

The exterior materials and appearance of the rear and side walls of any building shall be similar to and
compatiblewith thefront of the building.

The use of plain face concrete block asan exterior material shall be prohibited wherevisible from a public
street or aresidence or officeresidencedistrict.

Entrances and windows:

Residential usesshall be subject to section 530.110 (b) (2).
Nonresidential uses shall be subject to section 530.110 (b) (2).

The building is existing and is located up to the property lines. The principa entrance opens onto the
corner of 15™ Avenue South and South 6™ Street.

ACCESSAND CIRCULATION:

Clear and well-lighted walkways of at least four (4) feet in width shall connect building entrances to the
adjacent public sidewalk and to any parking facilitieslocated on the site.

Transit shelters shall be well lighted, weather protected and shall be placed in locations that promote
Security.

Vehicular access and circulation shall be designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian traffic and
surrounding residential uses.

Traffic shall be directed to minimize impact upon residential properties and shall be subject to section
530.140 (b).

Areasfor snow storage shall be provided unless an acceptable snow removal plan isprovided.

Site plans shall minimize the use of impervious surfaces.

The entrance of the building opens onto the public sdewak. A four-foot walkway will be provided at



the west end of the parking lot to connect the lot and the public Ssdewalk. Public Works has reviewed
the parking lot for access and circulation and finds the design acceptable if the proper sl sze and drive
aides are provided. Public Works requires that a fence be provided aong the east end of the lot to
separate the Site from the parking lot to the east.  Public Works requires that the western most curb cut
be restored to curbing and sdewaksif it isto be closed. Thereis very little room for snow storage so a
snow remova plan isrequired a the find Site plan stage.

The applicant is applying for aliquor license. While the zoning code requires 57 parking spaces for this
use, the liquor licensing code has separate and more redtrictive parking standards that requires 63
parking spaces. Thereis not a variance process for the liquor license parking requirements. Based on
the information supplied to staff it appears that 63 spaces can be provided on dte, which would satisfy
the zoning code requirement and the liquor code requirements. However, approva of the site plan by
the City Planning Commission is not a liquor license gpprovad. This is separate from zoning code
gpprova of a dSte plan for the restaurant and accessory parking lot desgn. Three handicapped
accessible parking spaces are required. One of the three spaces is required to be van accessble. The
plan shows three handicapped accessible spaces, but they do not have the proper dimensions. Thefind
ste plan will be required to show parking spaces that meet the required dimensions of zoning code.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING:

The composition and location of landscaped areas shall complement the scale of the development and its
surroundings.

Not less than twenty (20) percent of the site not occupied by buildings shall be landscaped as specified in

section 530.150 (a).

Where a landscaped yard is required, such requirement shall be landscaped as specified in section
530.150 (b)

Required screening shall be six (6) feet in height, unless otherwise specified, except in required front
yardswher e such screening shall be three (3) feet in height.

Required screening shall be at least ninety-five (95) percent opaque throughout the year. Screening shall
be satisfied by one or a combination of thefollowing: A decorative fence, amasonry wall, or a hedge.

Parking and loading facilities located along a public street, public sidewalk or public pathway shall comply
with section 530.160 (b).

Parking and loading facilities abutting a residence or office residence district or abutting a permitted or
conditional residential use shall comply with section 530.160 (c).

The corners of parking lots shall be landscaped as specified for a required landscaped yard. Such spaces
may include ar chitectural features such asbenches, kiosks, or bicycle parking.

Parking lots containing more than two hundred (200) parking spaces: an additional landscaped area not
less than one hundred-fifty (150) square feet shall be provided for each twenty-five (25) parking spaces or
fraction ther eof, and shall be landscaped as specified for arequired landscaped yard.

All parking lots and driveways shall be defined by a six (6) inch by six (6) inch continuous concrete curb
positioned two (2) feet from the boundary of the parking lot, except wherethe parking lot perimeter isdesigned
to provide on-site retention and filtration of stormwater. In such case the use of whed stops or discontinuous
curbing ispermissible. Thetwo (2) feet between the face of the curb and any parking lot boundary shall not be
landscaped with plant material, but instead shall be covered with mulch or rock, or be paved.

All other areas not governed by sections 530.150, 530.160 and 530.170 and not occupied by buildings,
parking and loading facilities or driveways, shall be covered with turf grass, native grasses or other perennial
flowering plants, vines, mulch, shrubsor trees.

Installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with the standar ds outlined in section
530.220.

The city planning commission may approve the substitution or reduction of landscaped plant materids,
landscaped area or other landscaping or screening standards, subject to section 530.60, as provided in section
530.230.



Approximately 19 percent of the Ste is landscaped. An elght-foot wide landscaped buffer is provided
dong the public sdewak dong South 6" Street.  Approximately six feet of this buffer is an interior
boulevard (right-of-way). If this area is included in the landscaping caculations approximately 20
percent of the dte is landscaped. Staff recommends that the fencing dong the front of the ste be
removed and replaced with awrought iron type fence as an amenity in lieu of 20 percent landscaping on
gte.

The eight-foot wide landscape buffers between the 8" Street sidewak and the parking lot contain
community gardens. These gardens do not meet the landscaping and screening requirements of the site
plan review chapter of the code. However, staff recommends that they be alowed to remain, as they
are a unique community festure. If in the future the gardens are ever abandoned the applicant would be
required to provide landscape screening in compliance with the standards of the code. Four trees are
required aong the 8" Street frontage, but it may be difficult to ingtal them due to the community
gardens.  Since there are large trees in the boulevard and since the gardens are a unique community
feature, daff recommends that the requirement for four trees be waived. The wrought iron type fencing
would be an amenity in lieu of the tree requirements.

The applicant has not submitted a complete landscaping plan for the area at the rear of the Ste. The
landscaping plan for the rear of the Ste (facing the new LRT gation) is required at the find Ste plan
stage and should show the required trees, bushes, screening, and new fence location. The applicant
proposes anew 8-foot high chain link fencein thisarea. Staff recommends that this fence be black vinyl
coated chain link fencing. The LRT project has a congtruction easement over the landscepe area @ the
rear of the gte for the next three years. Landscaping improvements would not be required in this area
until this essement is released.

Concrete curbing is not necessary aong the south side of the lot due to the location of the building on
the property to the south and because of the large open space area, which water could be alowed to
run onto for retention. Curbing is not required adong the west property line due to the building location.
Curbing is not necessary dong the east 9de of the lot as it may hinder drainage. However, Public
Works reguires that a guard rail type fence be ingtalled here to separate the parking lot from the lot to
the eest. Six-inch by six-inch continuous curbing is required dong the back side of the eight-foot
landscaped strips (community gardens) between the sdewalk and the parking lot.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS:
Lighting shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 535 and Chapter 541. A lighting diagram may be
required.
Parking and loading facilities and all other areas upon which vehicles may be located shall be screened to
avoid headlights shining onto residential properties.
Site plans shall minimize the blocking of views of important elements of the city.
Buildings shall belocated and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties.
Buildings shall belocated and arranged to minimize the generation of wind currentsat ground level.
Site plans shall include crime prevention design elements as specified in section 530.260.
Site plans shall include the rehabilitation and integration of locally designated historic structures or
structures that have been determined to be digible to be locally designated. Where rehabilitation is not
feasible, the development shall include the reuse of significant features of historic buildings.

The building isexidting. Lighting shal comply with the requirements with Chapters 535 and 541 of the



code. The City’s crime prevention through environmental design (CPTED) standards recommends that
al vegetaion should follow the 3 foot - 7 foot rule, which states that plantings should not exceed three
feet in height and that the canopies of trees should be over saven feet in height allowing awindow of
vishility into the ste.

Section B: Conformance with All Applicable Zoning Code Provisions and Consistency with the
Compr ehensive Plan

ZONING CODE:

Specific Development Standar ds (Section 536) for a Restaurant, sit down:

D Where a coholic beverages are served, not less than sixty (60) percent of total gross
sdes revenue shdl be from the sale of food and beverages not containing acohol, and the use shall
comply with the requirements of Title 14, Liquor and Beer, of the Minneagpolis Code of Ordinances and
Chapter 4 of the Minnegpoalis City Charter.

2 The premises, al adjacent streets, Sdewaks and dleys, and dl sdewalks and dleys
within one hundred (100) feet shdl be inspected regularly for purposes of removing any litter found
thereon.

Hours of Operation: Hours of operation alowed under the 11 Light Industrid Digtrict are 6:00 am. to
10:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 6:00 am. to 11:00 p.m. Friday and Saturday. The applicant
proposes to be open until 1:00 everyday as dlowed by the liquor code requirements. Until aliquor
license is obtained the applicant would need a CUP to operate beyond these hours.

Dumpster screening: Section 535.80. Refuse storage containers shal be enclosed on al four (4)
sdes by screening competible with the principa structure not less than two (2) feet higher than the
refuse container or shal be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent resdential uses
located in aresidence or office residence digtrict and adjacent permitted or conditiona residentia uses.
The gpplicant has not indicated on the Ste plan where the dumpster islocated. If it islocated outsdeit
shall be screened per code.

Window obstructions: 543.350. Window signs. Window signs shdl be alowed, provided that such
signage shall not exceed thirty (30) percent of the window area, whether atached to the window or not,



and shdl not block viewsinto and out of the building & eye levd. Window sgns shdl be included in the
caculation of the total permitted building sSign area, except as provided for temporary signsin section
543.330.

Signage: No sgnage information has been provided. All new signageis required to meet the
standards of the zoning code and will require Zoning Office review and approva.

MINNEAPOLISPLAN: The Minneapolis Plan designates the Cedar Riversde area as an Activity
Center. While a large surface parking lot is not the type of land use that is encouraged for Activity
Centers, the lot is permitted under the 11 Zoning and is existing. Policy 4.7 Sates that “Minnegpolis will
identify and support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intengity of land uses and enhancing the
design features of each areathat give it a unique and urban character.” One of the implementation steps
of this policy sates that the city should “develop parking facilities and management Srategies that
accommodate high customer demand, promote shared facilities and minimize visud impact and adverse
effects on pedestrian and sdewadk traffic.” The proposed site improvements to the parking lot are in
conformance with this policy of the comprehensve plan.

Section C: Conformance with Applicable Development Plans or Objectives Adopted by the City
Council

The Minneapolis Plan designated this area as a Study area due to the location of an LRT dation. The
City Council approved the Franklin/Cedar-Riverside Transit Oriented Development Master Plan for
the area around the Cedar/Riversde LRT sation on December 28, 2001. A surface parking lot is not
the desired type of development for a parcel close to the LRT dation. The plan dtates that “parcels
immediately adjacent to the dtation platform should contain uses that promote pedestrian activity and
promote either destinations or origins for LRT and trangt system patrons.” However, the parking lot isa
permitted usein the 11 Didrict and isexisting. In this case Ste plan review is not a process to dlow alat,
but rather it is a process to improve the condition of the lot.

Alternative Compliance. The Planning Commission may approve alter natives to any major site
plan review requirement upon finding any of the following:

The alternative meets the intent of the site plan chapter and the site plan
includes amenities or improvements that address any adver se effects of the alter native.
Site amenities may include but are not limited to additional open space, additional
landscaping and screening, transt facilities, bicycle facilities, preservation of natural
resources, restoration of previoudy damaged natural environment, rehabilitation of
existing structures that have been locally designated or have been determined to be
eligible to be locally designated as historic structures, and design which is similar in
form, scale and materials to existing structures on the ste and to surrounding
development.

Alternative compliance was used to dlow awrought iron type fence to be an amenity in lieu of 20 percent
landscaping on site and to waive the requirement of four trees dong the 6™ Street frontage.



Strict adherence to the requirements is impractical because of site location or
conditions and the proposed alter native meetstheintent of this chapter.

The proposed alternative is consistent with applicable development plans or
development obj ectives adopted by the city council and meetstheintent of this chapter.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT:

The City Planning Department recommends that the City Planning Commission adopt the above findings
and deny the variance application to reduce the required parking from 128 spaces to 57 spaces and in
lieu thereof approve a variance from 128 spaces to 80 spaces for property located at 1501-1507 6th
Street South subject to previous Ste plan review conditions of approval for the Site.



